

No. 24A966

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL., APPLICANTS,

v.

GWYNNE A. WILCOX, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

ON APPLICATION TO STAY THE JUDGMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS JOHN C. COATES,
JEFFREY N. GORDON, KATHRYN JUDGE, AND LEV MENAND IN
OPPOSITION TO “APPLICATION TO STAY THE JUDGMENTS OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AND REQUEST FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY”**

STEVEN A. HIRSCH
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
shirsch@keker.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Central-bank independence is an essential component of monetary policy and long-term economic growth.....	7
A. Central-bank independence is the solution to what economists call “the time-inconsistency problem.”	9
B. Maintaining the credibility of Fed independence is crucial to containing systemic banking risks.	13
II. The President’s proposal to limit Fed independence to the Fed’s monetary functions is unworkable.	15
III. Overturning or more narrowly construing <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> would threaten Fed independence.	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	20
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , No. 24A790 (U.S. 2025)	19
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	3, 4, 5, 8, 19, 20, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 127 (1803)	6
<i>PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Protection. Bureau</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (en banc)	20
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 20
Federal Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 242	8
12 U.S.C. § 248(f)	9
12 U.S.C. § 301	9
12 U.S.C. § 1823(c)(4)	13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 5383(a)	14
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. §§ 200–299	19
90 Fed. Reg. 3615	18
“Ensuring Accountability for All Agencies,” Exec. Order No. 14,215, 90 Fed. Reg. 10,447 (Feb. 24, 2025), https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2025-02-24/pdf/2025-03063.pdf	15

Other Authorities

- Alberto Alesina & Lawrence H. Summers, *Central Bank Independence and Macroeconomic Performance: Some Comparative Evidence*, 25 J. MONEY, CREDIT & BANKING 151 (1993)..... 12
- Alex Cukierman, Steven B. Webb & Bilin Neyapti, *Measuring the Independence of Central Banks and Its Effect on Policy Outcomes*, 6 WORLD BANK ECON. REV. 353 (1992) 10
- Alexander Hamilton, *Final Version of the Second Report on the Further Provision Necessary for Establishing Public Credit (Report on a National Bank)*, Nat'l Archives Founders Online, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-07-02-0229-0003#ARHN-01-07-02-0229-0003-fn-0152-ptr> 22
- Ana Carolina Garriga & Cesar M. Rodriguez, *Central Bank Independence and Inflation Volatility in Developing Countries*, 78 ECON. ANALYSIS 1320 (2023) 10
- Ben S. Bernanke, *Fed Emergency Lending*, Brookings (Dec. 3, 2015), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/fed-emergency-lending/> 18
- Burton A. Abrams, *How Richard Nixon Pressured Arthur Burns: Evidence from the Nixon Tapes* J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 177 (2006)..... 11, 13
- Catherine L. Mann, *The Great Moderation 20 Years On—and Beyond*, Address to the Annual Conference of the Society of Professional Economists (Nov. 14, 2024), <https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/speech/2024/november/catherine-l-mann-society-of-professional-economists-annual-conference> 11
- Central Bank Independence*, IMF WORKING PAPER WP/24/35 (Feb. 2024), <https://www.imf.org/en/Publications/WP/Issues/2024/02/23/A-New-Measure-of-Central-Bank-Independence-545270>..... 16
- Christine Kexel Chabot, *Is the Federal Reserve Constitutional? An Originalist Argument for Independent Agencies*, 96 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (2020)..... 21
- Christopher Crowe & Ellen E. Meade, *The Evolution of Central Bank Governance around the World*, 21 J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 69 (2007)..... 9
- Cristina Bodea & Raymond Hicks, *Price Stability and Central Bank Independence: Discipline, Credibility, and Democratic Institutions* INT'L ORGS. 35 (2015)..... 11, 12

European Central Bank, <i>Benefits of Price Stability</i> , https://www.ecb.europa.eu/mopo/intro/benefits/html/index.en.html#:~:text=When%20inflation%20is%20low%2C%20stable,turn%20creating%20jobs%20and%20prosperity	7
THE FED EXPLAINED: WHAT THE CENTRAL BANK DOES 6–13 (2020), https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/the-fed-explained.pdf	9, 18
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 77.....	21
Gary Richardson, <i>The Great Depression, 1929–41</i> , FEDERAL RESERVE HISTORY, https://www.federalreservehistory.org/essays/great-depression	8
GEOFFREY M. HODGSON, <i>THE WEALTH OF A NATION: INSTITUTIONAL FOUNDATIONS OF ENGLISH CAPITALISM</i> (2023)	8
Ines Ferré, <i>Trump Again Calls on ‘Slow Moving’ Fed to Cut Rates as Markets Continue Tumble</i> (Apr. 7, 2025), yahoo!finance, https://finance.yahoo.com/news/trump-again-calls-on-slow-moving-fed-to-cut-rates-as-markets-continue-tumble-122755240.html	9
J. BRADFORD DELONG, <i>SLOUCHING TOWARDS UTOPIA: AN ECONOMIC HISTORY OF THE TWENTIETH CENTURY</i> (2022)	7
Jane Manners & Lev Menand, <i>The Three Permissions: Presidential Removal and the Statutory Limits of Agency Independence</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2021)	20
Lev Menand & Joshua Younger, <i>One System, Two Mandates: The Federal Reserve and the Public Debt</i> , Columbia Law School Working Paper, Feb. 2, 2025.....	4
Lev Menand, <i>The Logic and Limits of the Federal Reserve Act</i> , 40, YALE J. ON REG. 197 (2023).....	18
MILTON FRIEDMAN & ANNA SCHWARTZ, <i>A MONETARY HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES 1867-1960</i> (1963)	8
MORGAN RICKS, GANESH SITARAMAN, SHELLEY WELTON & LEV MENAND, <i>NETWORKS, PLATFORMS, AND UTILITIES: LAW AND POLICY</i> (2022)	8
Nicolò Fraccaroli, Rhiannon Sowerbutts & Andrew Whitworth, <i>Does Regulatory and Supervisory Independence Affect Financial Stability?</i> , 170 J. BANKING & FIN. 107318 (2025).....	10

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Essential Meaning of the Rule of Law</i> , 17 J. OF LAW, ECON. & POL. 673 (2022)	23
To Modernize the Federal Reserve System: Hearing on H.R. 7001 Before the Subcomm. on Domestic Monetary Poly of the H. Comm. on Banking, Fin. & Urb. Affs., 96th Cong. 60 (1980).....	17
